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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 

PLANNING BOARD 
Staff Report 

 
To:  Chairman and Planning Board Members 
 
Through:  Thaddeus Cohen, Planning Director 
 
From:  Patrick Wright, Planner II  
 
Meeting Date: December 17, 2015 
 
Agenda Item: After-the-Fact Variance – 1324 20th Terrace (RE # 00055080-000000; 

AK # 1055662) - A request for an after-the fact variance to minimum 
impervious surface,  maximum building coverage, minimum open space 
requirements, side and rear setbacks in order to maintain a carport 
converted to a bedroom and bathroom addition on property located within 
Single Family (SF) zoning district pursuant to Section 90-395, 108-346(b), 
122-238(4)(a) & (b) (1) and 122-238 (6)(a)(1) & (3) of the Land 
Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key 
West, Florida. 

 
 
 
Request: Variance to minimum impervious surface, maximum building coverage, 

minimum open space requirements, side and rear setbacks in order to 
maintain a carport converted to a bedroom and bathroom addition. 

 
Applicant:  Natividad Vila 
 
Owner:  Natividad Vila L/E, Ines Brown L/E 
 
Location:   1324 20th Terrace (RE # 00055080-000000; AK # 1055662) 

 
Zoning:     Single Family (SF) 
 

 

Subject Property
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Background and Request: 
The applicant enclosed an existing carport and constructed a bedroom and bath addition on the 
north side of the property. A stop work order was issued by Code Compliance on February 4, 
2015, and again on February 23, 2015. The entire carport was enclosed plumbed and electric was 
installed all without permits after several attempts by City Code Compliance to stop ongoing 
unpermitted construction on the property.  
 
The completed construction violates maximum impervious surface, maximum building coverage, 
minimum open space requirements, as well as side and rear yard setbacks. The property currently 
contains a single family home on one platted lot of record.  

 
Relevant HMDR Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: Code Section 122‐600 

Dimensional 
Requirement 

Required/ 
Allowed 

Existing  Proposed 
Change / Variance 

Required? 

Minimum lot size  6,000 SF  5,700 SF  5,700 SF 
Nonconformity/No 

Change 

Maximum density 
8 dwelling 

units per acre 
1 units 

(7.6 units per acre) 
1 units 

(7.6 units per acre) 
Complies 

Minimum front setback 
 

30 feet  15.2 feet  15.2 feet 
Nonconformity/No 

Change 

Minimum north side 
setback (new addition) 

5 feet  3 inches  3 inches 
Variance 
Requested 
(4.75 feet) 

Minimum south side 
setback  
 

5 feet  6.42 feet  6.42 feet  Complies 

Minimum Rear setback 
  

25 feet  15 feet  15 feet 
Variance 
Requested 
(10 feet) 

Maximum building 
coverage 

35% (1,995 SF)  50.6% (2,884 SF)  54.2% (3,089 SF) 
Variance 
Requested 
(19.2%) 

Maximum impervious 
surface 

50% (2,850 SF)  73.3% (4,176 SF)  73.9% (4,210 SF) 
Variance 
Requested 
(23.9%) 

Minimum open space  35% (1,995 SF)  26.7% (1524 SF)  26.1% (1,490 SF) 
Variance 
Requested 
(8.9%) 

 
Process: 
Planning Board Meeting:     December 17, 2015 
Local Appeal Period:     30 days 
DEO Review Period:      Up to 45 days 
         
Analysis – Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations: 
The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code. The Planning 
Board before granting a variance must find all of the following:  
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1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and 
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved 
and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same 
zoning district. 

 
The existing property is a standard developed lot with no particular set of circumstances 
that are peculiar to the land structure or buildings involved. The circumstances of this lot 
are applicable to other lots in the SF zoning district. 
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances 

do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant. 
 

The existing conditions are created by the applicant. The construction of a new addition 
by converting, enclosing and expanding a carport into habitable space that violates lot 
coverage, open space and setback requirements is generated from specific actions 
initiated by the applicant. The applicant initiated construction without building permits 
and required variance approval. The existing lot is overbuilt per the dimensional 
regulations of the SF zoning district.  
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

  
3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not confer 

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development 
regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district. 
 
Sections 108-346(b), 122-238(4)(a) & (b) (1) and 122-238 (6)(a)(1) & (3) of the Land 
Development Regulations state the dimensional and open space requirements of the SF 
zoning district. Therefore, granting the proposed variances would confer special 
privileges upon the applicant. 
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 
 

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance 
and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 

  
The applicant currently has existing use of the site without the approval of the variances. 
The LDRs specifically state the open space and dimensional regulations for this zoning 
district. The conversion, enclosure and expansion of the former carport in no way 
necessitates hardship conditions. The denial of the requested variance would not deprive 
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the SF Zoning District. 
Therefore, hardship conditions do not exist.   
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum variance 

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. 
  



 Page 4 of 4 

The variance requested is not the minimum required that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. However, it is the minimum necessary 
to accommodate the request. 
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 
 

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in 
harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations 
and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 
detrimental to the public interest or welfare. 
 
Due to not being in compliance with all of the standards for considering variances, the 
granting of the requested variances would be injurious to the area involved and otherwise 
detrimental to the public interest. The conversion, enclosure and expansion of a formerly 
open carport with a 3 inch setback creates a life safety issue for this property and adjacent 
properties. The Fire Marshall will detail life safety issues. 
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 
 

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No 
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall 
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 
 
Existing non-conforming uses of other properties, use of neighboring lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same district, or other zoning districts, are not the basis for this request. 
 
IN COMPLIANCE. 
 

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233): 
It does not appear that the requested variance will trigger any public facility capacity issues. 
However electric and plumbing has been installed without permits and inspection by the City’s 
Building Department. There are life safety issues that the Fire Marshall will explain. 
 
The Planning Board shall make factual findings regarding the following: 
 
That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by the 
applicant for a variance. 
 
The standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have not been fully met by the 
applicant for the variance requested.  

 
That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or attempting 
to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance application, and 
by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 

 
At the time of this report the Planning Department has received no public comment for this 
variance request. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
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Based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development 
Regulations, the Planning Department recommends the request for variances be denied.   



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Determination of Chief Building Official 
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Patrick Wright

From: Ron Wampler
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2015 11:27 AM
To: Patrick Wright; Barbara Meizis
Cc: Carolyn Walker
Subject: RE: 1324 20th Terrace 15 00000165 Code Hearing Today

Good Morning Patrick.  
 
My review of the history of this project including the blatant disregard of ‘Stop Work’ orders issued by Code Compliance 
beginning on February 4th, 2015 causes serious concern. 
 

1. The property owner had no intention of obtaining permits but continued with construction. 
2. The time frame was unfortunate on my part since I was involved in cancer operations (2) otherwise I would have 

visited the site accompanied by the City Police. 
3. Intentional violation of City Ordinance Section 14‐37 and refusal to stop work is subject to City Ordinance 

Sections 14‐34 and 14‐42. 
4. Under authority of City Ordinance Section 14‐71 I declare the addition to 1324 20th Terrace to be unfit for 

human habitation due to possible unsanitary and unsafe conditions created by the owner resulting in total lack 
of permitting and inspection approvals. Proceedings will be conducted accordingly which may result in 
demolition of the addition. 

 
Sincerely, 
Ron Wampler 
CFM, CBO City of Key West. 
 

From: Venetia A. Flowers  
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 1:21 PM 
To: Barbara Meizis <bmeizis@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov>; Ron Wampler <rwampler@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov> 
Subject: RE: 1324 20th Terrace 15 00000165 Code Hearing Today 
 
Good afternoon Barbara, 
 
Please find enclosed the memo from the Planning Director regarding 1324 20th Terrace. 
 
If you have further questions please contact me directly. 
 
Have a great day! 
 
Venetia 
 

Venetia A Flowers  | Planning Department | City of Key West | P.O. Box 1409 | Key West, FL  33041 

Tel: 305‐809‐3764 | Fax: 305‐809‐3978 | vflowers@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov  | www.cityofkeywest‐fl.gov 

Under Florida law, e‐mail addresses are public record.  If you do not want your email address released in response to a public records request, do not 
send electronic mail to this entity.  Instead, you may contact this office by phone or in writing. 
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NEW FRAME ADDITION

EXISTING SITE PLAN

SCALE:1"=10'-0"

RENOVATIONS

1324 20TH TERRACE

KEY WEST, FLORIDA

AFTER THE FACT PERMIT

LOCATION MAP

ZONING DISTRICT:  SF

FLOOD ZONE:  AE 8

F.I.R.M. - COMMUNITY #120168; PANEL #1509; SUFFIX "K"; DATED: 02-18-2005

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 6, BLOCK 2, PEARLMAN ESTATES FIRST ADDITION

1. THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE WORK AT THE LOCATION SO DESIGNATED HEREIN.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIAL, LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND SUPERVISION NECESSARY TO PROVIDE THE

WORK COMPLETE AND READY FOR USE.

3. THERE SHALL BE NO DEVIATION FROM THESE PLANS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE BID. CHECK AND

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF THE WORK SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES, DIFFERENCES  OR

CONDITIONS THAT ARE UNSATISFACTORY OR UNSAFE.

5. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, DIFFERENCES, UNSATISFACTORY OR

UNSAFE CONDITIONS. ANY MODIFICATIONS OR CHANGES MADE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER

AND ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED. ANY REWORK, RESTORATION OR OTHER IMPACT AS A RESULT OF

NOT OBTAINING SUCH PRIOR APPROVAL WILL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST OR

COMPENSATION FROM THE OWNER.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY, PREVENTION OF INJURY OR OTHER LOSS AT THE JOB TO ALL

PERSONS EMPLOYED IN THE WORK, PERSONS VISITING THE WORK AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PREVENTION OF DAMAGE, DUE TO THE WORK, TO MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT AND

OTHER PROPERTY AT THE SITE OR ADJACENT THERETO.

7. NO RESEARCH AS TO THE PRESENCE OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES HAS BEEN INCLUDED ON OR PERFORMED FOR THIS

PROJECT.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING SUNSHINE UTILITY LOCATE SERVICE PRIOR TO ANY

CONSTRUCTION WITHIN ANY PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OR OTHER AREAS WHERE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MAY BE

PRESENT (I.E. IN AND AROUND UTILITY EASEMENTS, ETC.)

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ON-SITE DUMPSTER IN A LOCATION COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER

FOR THE DISPOSAL OF REMOVED MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS. THE DUMPSTER SHALL BE EMPTIED AT

APPROPRIATE INTERVALS TO PREVENT OVERFLOW AND UNSIGHTLY CONDITIONS.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THE PLANS, FLORIDA BUILDING CODE,

FIFTH EDITION (2014) LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACCEPTABLE TRADE

PRACTICES. ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THESE REQUIREMENTS AND THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN

THE WORK.

10. SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL PREFABRICATED STRUCTURAL FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEMS AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

SHALL BEAR THE SEAL OF A FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AS REQUIRED BY THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, FIFTH

EDITION (2014), AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO

FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ANY INFORMATION THAT THE CONTRACTOR CANNOT OBTAIN FROM

DIMENSIONS, DETAIL OR SCHEDULE SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES TO PREVENT ANY CONFLICTS.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL SUBCONTRACTORS WITH A COMPLETE SET OF PLANS. ALL CHANGES SHALL BE

NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND (2) COMPLETE AS-BUILT SETS SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE OWNER AFTER COMPLETION

OF WORK.

SITE DATA

DESIGN DATA

T-1 - SITE DATA / SITE PLAN

A-1 - FLOOR PLAN

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

GENERAL NOTES

THE WORK DEPICTED HEREIN WAS DESIGNED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING

CODE, 5TH EDITION (2014)

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: R3

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V

THE FOLLOWING LOADINGS WERE USED:

WIND LOAD: 180 MPH (ASCE 7-10) EXPOSURE D

FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 40 PSF

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

SCALE:1"=10'-0"

NOTE: PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE ASSUMED

T-1
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EXISTING STRUCTURE BEYOND

EXISTING STRUCTURE

INDICATES DOOR LOCATED IN (5) ZONE / CORNER ZONE

INDICATES WINDOW LOCATED IN (5) ZONE / CORNER ZONE

SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR WINDLOAD REQUIREMENTS

SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR WINDLOAD REQUIREMENTS

1. ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE RATED TO WITHSTAND PRESSURES ASSOCIATED WITH 180 MPH WINDS IN

ACCORDANCE WITH ASCE 7-10. DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED UNITS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO

ALLOW A MAXIMUM OF 0.5 CFM INFILTRATION PER LINEAL FOOT OF OPERABLE SASH CRACK AND A MAXIMUM 0.5 CFM PER

SF OF EXTERIOR DOOR AREA. UNITS SHALL BE GASKETED, WEATHER-STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED.

2. PROVIDE ONE EGRESS SIZED WINDOW IN EACH BEDROOM UNLESS THERE IS A SECOND EXIT SUCH AS A SLIDING GLASS

OR SIDE HINGED DOOR TO THE EXTERIOR. EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE

FLOOR LEVEL AND MUST HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 20" WIDTH AND A NET CLEAR OPENING AREA OF NO

LESS THAN 5.7 SF.

3. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE SOLID CORE, 1-

3

4

" THICK, WEATHER-PROOF TYPE. ALL INTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE 1-

3

8

"

THICK. UNITS SHALL BE GLAZED OR RAISED PANEL BOTH SIDES. UNITS SHALL HAVE PATTERNS OR DIVIDED LITES UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED. UNITS SHALL BE OF THE SIZE AND TYPE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS WITH SURFACES PREPARED

TO ACCEPT PAINT OR OTHER FINISH AS SPECIFIED. DOORS SHALL MEET NWMA STANDARD TOLERANCES FOR EACH TYPE.

4. FURNISH AND INSTALL COMPLETE HARDWARE SETS; SCHLAGE, YALE OR EQUAL. ANSI GRADE 2 OR BETTER FOR HEAVY

RESIDENTIAL/MEDIUM COMMERCIAL USE. FINISH AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY THE OWNER. ALL EXTERIOR HARDWARE

TO BE SALT RESISTANT.

5. ALL SLIDING GLASS DOORS AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE TEMPERED GLASS.

6. WOOD OPERATING AND FIXED WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SALT RESISTANT HARDWARE AND REMOVABLE

SCREENS. ALL UNITS SHALL BE DOUBLE-GLAZED (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS) WITH TRUE DIVIDED

LITES OR PATTERN INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

7. WINDOW UNITS SHALL DISPLAY LABELS INDICATING COMPLIANCE WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA MODEL ENERGY CODE,

SECTION 502.4. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

8. PROVIDE CLEAR GLAZING, GASKETED OR OTHERWISE SEALED. PROVIDE SAFETY GLASS AS REQUIRED AND/OR SHOWN

ON THE DRAWINGS.

9. FASTEN DOOR AND WINDOW FRAMES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND/OR

PRODUCT APPROVAL DETAILS. PROVIDE SEPARATION BARRIER WITH DOOR AND WINDOW FRAMES THAT ARE INSTALLED

AGAINST NON-COMPATIBLE PRESSURE-TREATED WOOD FRAMING.

DOOR & WINDOW NOTES

1. EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE SOUTHERN PINE, MC 19%, NO. 2 DENSE,

AS GRADED BY THE SOUTHERN PINE INSPECTION BUREAU.

2. ALL TIMBER CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION AFTC.

3. ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WITH CHEMICALS TO PROTECT FROM INSECTS AND DECAY AS

REQUIRED. ALLOW TO DRY AFTER TREATMENT. PROVIDE CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS COMPATIBLE WITH

PRESSURE TREATED WOOD FRAMING. PROVIDE SEPARATION BARRIER SUCH AS BUILDING PAPER FOR

NON-COMPATIBLE COMPONENTS SUCH AS ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAMES.

4. ALL WOOD CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CO. OR EQUAL CONNECTORS. ALL CONNECTORS

SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED FASTENERS BEFORE LOADING.

5. CUTTING AND NOTCHING OF FLOOR JOISTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

    A.  NOTCH DEPTH IN THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF THE JOISTS AND BEAMS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-SIXTH OF THE

DEPTH OF THE MEMBER AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE ONE-THIRD OF THE SPAN.  (INCLUDING

BIRDS MOUTH CUTS).

    B.  NOTCH DEPTH AT THE ENDS OF THE MEMBER SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-FOURTH THE DEPTH OF THE

MEMBER.

    C.  THE TENSION SIDE OF BEAMS, JOISTS AND RAFTERS OF FOUR INCHES OR GREATER NOMINAL THICKNESS

SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED, EXCEPT AT ENDS OF MEMBERS.

    D.  HOLES BORED OR CUT INTO JOISTS SHALL NOT BE CLOSER THAN TWO INCHES TO THE TOP OF BOTTOM OF

THE JOISTS.  THE DIAMETER OF THE HOLE SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-THIRD THE MEMBER DEPTH.

6. PROVIDE SECOND FLOOR JOIST MEMBER, SAME SIZE, UNDER ALL WALLS.

7. HOLES BORED IN BEARING WALL STUDS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-THIRD OF STUD.

8. PROVIDE 1X4 PRESSURE TREATED FURRING AT 16" CC FOR ALL TRUSSES THAT WILL HAVE A FINISHED CEILING

BELOW UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

9. PROVIDE BLOCKING BETWEEN ALL JOISTS 2 X 6 OR GREATER AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 8 FEET AND AT

ALL SUPPORTS.

10. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT MID HEIGHT ON CENTER BETWEEN STUDS. (MINIMUM) .

11. ALL WALL STUDS SHALL BE SPF NO. 2 DENSE GRADE OR BETTER.

12. SEE PLANS FOR WALL STUD SIZE AND SPACING.

13. ALL STUD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 2 CONTINUOUS TOP PLATES AND CONTINUOUS BOTTOM

PLATES WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE ROW OF HORIZONTAL BRIDGING AT MID-HEIGHT OF WALL UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE.  SPLICES OF TOP PLATE SHALL OCCUR OVER STUD.  SPLICES SHALL BE STAGGERED A MINIMUM OF

FOUR FEET.

14. HEADER BEAMS OVER ALL FRAMED OPENINGS SHALL BE AS SHOWN BELOW, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

  (2) - 2 X 6  FOR INTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 4'-0", (3) 2 X 6 FOR EXTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 4'-0"

  (2) - 2 X 8 FOR INTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 6'-0", (3) 2 X 8 FOR EXTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 6'-0"

  (2) - 2 X 10 FOR INTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 8'-0", (3) 2 X 10 FOR EXTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 8'-0"

  (2) - 2 X 12 FOR INTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 10'-0", (3) 2 X 12 FOR EXTERIOR OPENINGS UP TO 10'-0"

15. EXTERIOR WALL STUDS SHALL BE STRAPPED TO ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS WITH SIMPSON CONNECTORS

OR EQUAL. PROVIDE 3 STUDS (MIN.) FOR GIRDER TRUSS AND BEAM BEARING POINTS.

16. WHERE WOOD JOISTS/BEAMS ETC. FRAME INTO OTHER MEMBERS INSTALL SIMPSON "LUS" SERIES

GALVANIZED JOIST HANGERS.

17. FIRESTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL WALLS AND PARTITIONS TO SEAL ALL CONCEALED DRAFT

OPENINGS BOTH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL AND TO FORM A FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN FLOORS AND BETWEEN

THE UPPER FLOOR AND THE ROOF SPACE.

18. FIRESTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

     A.  IN CONCEALED SPACE OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AT CEILING AND

FLOOR LEVELS.

     B.  AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR

AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS, COVER CEILINGS, ETC.

     C.  IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN.

     D.  IN CONCEALED SPACES CREATED BY AN ASSEMBLY OF FLOOR JOISTS, FIRESTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED

OF THE FULL DEPTH OF THE JOISTS AT THE ENDS AND OVER THE SUPPORTS.

19. FIRESTOPPING SHALL CONSIST OF TWO (2) INCH NOMINAL LUMBER, OR TWO (2) THICKNESS OF ONE (1) INCH

NOMINAL LUMBER WITH BROKEN LAP JOISTS, OR ONE (1) THICKNESS OF THREE-FOURTHS (3/4) INCH PLYWOOD

WITH JOINTS BACKED BY THREE-FOURTHS (3/4) INCH PLYWOOD, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS.

20. SOLID DECKING SHALL BE TONGUE & GROOVE, SOUTHERN PINE, SELECT GRADE OF 

5

4

 X 6", NOMINAL SIZE AND

PLACED IN A CONTINUOUS RANDOM LAY-UP. THE 

5

4

 X 6's SHALL BE TOE-NAILED THROUGH THE TONGUE AND

FACE-NAILED WITH TWO NAILS PER SUPPORT USING 16D COMMON NAILS.

21. PLYWOOD DECKING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD

ASSOCIATION (APA). PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE APA STRUCTURAL I, IDENTIFIED WITH APA

GRADE-TRADEMARK AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF US PRODUCT STANDARD PSI OR APA PRP-108. ALL

PLYWOOD WITH AN EDGE EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE EXTERIOR GRADE. FLOOR DECKING SHALL BE 

3

4

"

MINIMUM AND GLUED AND FASTENED TO FLOOR FRAMING. ROOF DECKING SHALL BE 

5

8

" MINIMUM AND NAILED

WITH 8D NAILS @ 6" IN THE FIELD AND 4" ALONG THE EDGES.

WOOD AND FRAMING NOTES

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

WINDOW SCHEDULE
TAG SIZE STYLE

WINDLOAD
REQUIREMENTS
(ASCE7-10) Vult

WINDLOAD
REQUIREMENTS

(ASCE7-10) Vasd

MANUFACTURER &
MODEL NUMBER

WINDLOAD RATING &
APPROVAL NUMBER

A 2'-6"X2'-6" CASEMENT -102.4 / +94.2 -61.4 / +56.5 PGT SH-600

(-105.0 / +80.0)

NOA #12-0516.04

DOOR SCHEDULE
TAG SIZE STYLE

WINDLOAD
REQUIREMENTS
(ASCE7-10) Vult

WINDLOAD
REQUIREMENTS

(ASCE7-10) Vasd

MANUFACTURER &
MODEL NUMBER

WINDLOAD RATING &
APPROVAL NUMBER

01 3'-0" x 6'-8" SWING -95.8 / +87.6 -57.5 / +52.6 PGT SGD-780

(-80.0 / +80.0)

NOA #12-0516.04

02

(2) 3'-0" x 6'-8"

SWING -95.8 / +87.6 -57.5 / +52.6 PGT SGD-780

(-80.0 / +80.0)

NOA #12-0516.04

A-1

SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"

FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE:1/4"=1'-0"
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Additional Information 
 
 

 

 

 

 











 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Property Appraiser Information 
 
 

 

 

 

 
















